
   
  Schedule E 

Page 1 of 2   

COUNCIL AUTHORITY FOR CONTRACT AWARDS 
TENDER AWARD 

Project Award Tender Award No. 25-01-00513 – Construction of 5 Side Road 
and Esquesing Line Intersection 

Recommendation Staff is recommending that the tender for 5 Side Road and 
Esquesing Line be awarded to Pave-Al Limited in the total 
amount of $1,737,290 (exclusive of HST) being the lowest 
compliant bid received. 

Purpose of Report As per Section 10.1 of Purchasing By-law No. 061-2018, Council 
approval is required for tender awards over $1,000,000. 

Background information This capital project is for the construction of the 5 Side Road and 

Esquesing Line intersection bordering the Town of Milton and 

Halton Hills. As such, this project will be cost shared with Halton 

Hills on a 50% cost basis. 

A manual turning movement count completed in 2019 determined 

that warrants are met for the installation of traffic control signals at 

this intersection. As such, this capital project was identified in the 

Town’s capital forecast for design works to commence in 2023 

with construction following. 

Construction will consist of culvert rehabilitation (damaged by the 

2024 summer storm), installation of guiderail, replacement of 

asphalt wearing surface approaching and throughout intersection, 

installation of traffic control signals, and associated grading and 

landscaping.   

Purchasing Section:  Bid Award Information 

Date bid issued May 16, 2025 

Advertisements Town of Milton website 

Closing Date June 12, 2025 

# of Plan takers Sixteen (16) 

List of bid submissions 
inclusive of HST 

Pave-Al Limited $1,963,137.18 

IPAC Paving Limited $2,004,598.82 

Associated Paving & Materials Ltd. $2,050,705.07 

Dufferin Construction Company $2,112,883.04 

Rafat General Contractor Inc. $2,168,943.70 

Graham Bros. Construction Limited $2,203,152.12 

DIG-CON International Limited $2,230,812.05 

Pacific Paving Limited $2,458,606.82 

Median bid value The median bid received was $2,140,913.37.  The bid submitted 
by Pave-Al Limited is approximately 9% less than the median bid. 



   
  Schedule E 

Page 2 of 2   

Health and Safety 
Requirement 

Through Council Report CORS-013-18, The Town adopted the 
Certificate of Recognition (CORTM) program as a requirement for 
projects with an estimated valued over $500,000. As such, only 
Bid submissions from Bidders that are CORTM Certified, or 
approved equivalent, were accepted for this Tender. The Town will 
also accept ISO 45001:2018 from an accreditation body 
recognized by the International Accreditation Forum (IAF) as an 
equivalent Occupational Health and Safety Management System 
to CORTM. 
 
All eight (8) bid submissions received were from COR™ or 
ISO 45001:2018 Certified companies. 

Financial Planning Section:  Budget Impact (Note 1) 

Account Number(s) C35013824-A0611-7670 

Account Description 
5 Side Road and Esquesing Line (New Traffic 
Signal) 

Project Total Budget $ 1,548,090 

Contract Budget  $ 1,100,000 

Actual (Net of HST Rebate) $ 1,767,866  

Variance $ 667,866 (U)   

Funding Source Recovery form Other Municipalities; Development 
Charges and Project Variance Reserve 

Additional Budget Requested $ 68,787 

Funding Source Recovery form Other Municipalities; Development 
Charges and Project Variance Reserve 

Note 1:  Financial impact includes any non-refundable portion of HST 
Note 2: Separate from the tender award, additional budget is required to maintain the 
contingency at 10% in the project.  
 




